
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023 TIME 7.00 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOMS 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 
HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU/ALSO REMOTELY 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Suzannah Clarke (Chair) 
Peter Bernards 
Will Cooper 
Mark Ingleby 
Louise Krupski 
Jack Lavery 
Aliya Sheikh 
James-J Walsh 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 

 
Monitoring Officer, Lawrence 
House, London SE6 4RU 

  
For further information please contact:  
 Committee – 1st Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

3.   HITHER GREEN RAILWAY STATION, 
STAPLEHURST ROAD, LONDON, SE13 5NB 

 1 - 86 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning Committee  

 

 

Report title:  

 

HITHER GREEN RAILWAY STATION, STAPLEHURST ROAD, LONDON, 
SE13 5NB 

Date: 14 March 2023  

Key decision: No.  

See “Legal Requirements” in the guidance for more information.  

Class: Part 1  

See “Legal Requirements” in the guidance for more information. 

Ward(s) affected: Hither Green  

Contributors: Antigoni Gkiza 

Outline and recommendations 

This repost sets out the officer recommendation of approval for this planning application. 

 The case has been brought before members for a decision as thirteen valid objections 
have been received from the neighbouring properties.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/22/128559 

Application Date:  23 September 2022 

Applicant:  Network Rail 

Proposal: Prior Approval application for the construction of a new footbridge 
with lifts and staircases, new entrances to Fernbrook Road And 
Springbank Road SE13, together with the removal of existing 
footbridges and canopy infill at Hither Green Station SE13, under 
Part 18 Class A of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. 

Background Papers: Submission drawings 
Submission technical reports 
Statutory consultee responses 
Screening Opinion 

Designation: PTAL 3 
Lee Neighbourhood Forum 
Local Open Space Deficiency  
Air Quality  

Screening: DC/22/129508 I Screening Opinion – not EIA development  

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation for the above proposal. The report has 
been brought before members for a decision as permission is recommended for 
approval, and there are three or more (17 no. and two petitions) valid planning 
objections. This application is being brought before committee following the Council 
consenting to quash the previous decision granted on 22 April 2022. The grounds of the 
claim in summary were: 

1) The Council should have issued a committee decision, not a delegated officer level 
decision; 

2) There were errors in the delegated report regarding the height of the development; 

3) The Council did not consider the impact of a new station access point on Fernbrook 
Road and its impact on neighbouring amenity; 

4) The Council did not consider the impact of lighting on neighbouring amenity;  

5) The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) was not applied in coming to decision on 
the application.  

Page 2

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

2 
[...]
ve us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

15 More specifically, the proposed development would comprise the following: 

• Four new 16-person lift shafts to provide step free access to every platform. The 
lifts would provide access as follows: 

o Beside Springbank Road, providing access to platform 1; 

o On platform 2 and 3; 

o Between platform 4 and 5 with ramped access between the platforms at 
ground level; 

o On the far side of platform 6, providing access from a new entrance at 
Fernbrook Road. 

• New link bridges to connect the lifts and platforms  

• Ramp to connect platforms 4 and 5  

16 A new footpath is proposed on the toe of the embankment, front side of the embankment 
to the Fernbrook Road side, to ensure there is no reduction in width of the existing road.  

17 The submission advises that the primary objective of the proposal is to develop and 
deliver Access for All (AfA) facilities at Hither Green Station. This will be achieved by 
constructing an accessible route from at least one main station entrance and all drop off 
points associated with that entrance to each platform and between platforms served by 
scheduled passenger trains. 

18 Funding to upgrade Hither Green Railway Station was secured in July 2018 as part of 
the Department for Transport’s Access for All programme.  Funding is used to create 
obstacle free, accessible routes from rail station entrances to the platforms. This 
generally includes providing lifts or ramps, as well as associated works and 
refurbishment along the route. Catford Station was also selected for updates as part of 
this package of funding.   

19 The objective is to provide an unobstructed and obstacle free “accessible route”, defined 
as:  

• A route for a manually self-propelled wheelchair user to safely negotiate.  

• A distance, ideally not exceeding 400m, from the station entrance (or drop off 
point if further) to the appropriate point of entry/exit of trains at platforms.  

 COMPARISON WITH PREVIOUS SCHEME 

20 The previous scheme relates to the quashed decision DC/22/125574, which was granted 
on 22 April 2022.  

21 Network Rail has submitted a revised prior approval application (under Part 18 of the 
GPDO 2015) for the Hither Green Access for All scheme. The key changes are listed 
below as set out in the submitted Revised Submission Details document: 

• The road crossings, accessible drop off and disabled parking bays have been 
removed. These were previously included as aspirations, on land not within 

Page 5

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Network Rail’s control, subject to agreement with the local authority and do not 
require Part 18 prior approval. 

• Entrances have slightly been altered. The original street entrance drawings were 
based on historic, incomplete topographical survey data. Since then, further 
survey work has been completed to help inform the design which has resulted in 
minor changes. The changes include the reduction in height of retaining walls at 
the top of the embankments and the staircases being set back in line with the lift 
shafts. 

• National Rail Signage has been removed. National Rail signage will be displayed 
on the exterior side of the lift shafts and totem poles will be in the street 
approaches. Neither are illuminated. 

• Temporary stair has been removed (Street Level Plans) – the construction 
methodology has changed meaning this temporary pedestrian access is no 
longer required. Passengers will continue to use the existing stepped entrance at 
the far end of platform 1. 

• Fencing and street lighting have been removed (Street Level Plans) –Fencing will 
be installed to secure the railway boundary and prevent trespass and does not 
requir
[...]
eport easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

the station and the neighbouring 
properties and not the proposed; 

Officers note that the platform levels 
would remain as existing.  

The Council should ask the applicant to 
provide comparative sections of the 
existing and proposed situation, showing 
the relative position of the houses with 
heights and distances 

See drawing 416-FP-ZZ-DRG-A-000015 
– REV P05 in combination with the Cover 
Letter. 

The applicant has not provided a detailed 
design appraisal to explain whether or not 
the development ought to be and could 
reasonably be carried out elsewhere on 
the land. 

67 – 72 

What additional track possessions would 
be required and why the construction 
programme cannot be amended to fit the 
available possessions. 

97 -98 

The suggested vertical clearance has not 
been implemented at the same standards 
in other stations.  

The current assessment relates to the 
application at Hither Green Railway 
Station and the design standards of other 
stations cannot be taken into 
consideration.  

During the local meeting it was confirmed 
that the bridge height could be reduced to 
3.5m and as such it could be modified, 
and revised plans should be submitted 

Could this be applied to the stair and link 
to the lift tower facing Fernbrook Road?  

93 -95 

Traffic, Parking and Highways  

Network Rail has not provided any 
evidence to demonstrate that there would 
not be any increase in passenger 
numbers 

99 

Neighbouring amenity  

No report has been provided by a suitably 
qualified lighting engineer detailing the 
level of light spillage or increase in light to 

109 – 111  

Page 11

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-re
[...]
services. 

 

It is unacceptable to have such an 
inaccessible station in 2023, and to fail to 
address this would be deeply 
discriminatory. 

 

The inaccessible platforms lead people to 
use other stations 

 

Network Rail's justifications in their current 
application are being supported. 

 

The broader benefits for the community 
should not be prevented by a local NIMBY 
minority 

 

Stair free access is a requirement.  

 

The waste of tax payer money should stop 
and the essential upgrade should be 
approved.  

 

The proposal conforms to the LDF (core 
strategy and associated DPDs) and the 
London Plan. It reflects the intention in the 
2006 Urban Design and Development 
Framework relating to strengthened and 
safer pedestrian links in the station area. 

Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

The benefits to the entire community 
completely outweigh the minor 
inconvenience of a very small part of the 
local population 

 

These changes to the station really will 
make an incredible difference to us all in 
Hither Green and those that need to use 
the station to change trains. 

 

Lift access is a very basic requirement 

for a London borough. 

 

Future generations of families and people 
should live more independent. 

Design  

 

The current layout of the station and its 
overall presentation is dreary and 
depressing 

 

The different staircases were built for 
lower passenger numbers than the station 
now serves 

 

The designs for the new additions to the 
station are a great improvement from the 
existing dereliction. 

 

The fantastic design will improve the 
sense of place and arrival, and provide a 
balance on both sides of the railway line, 
and would give Hither Green a strong 
identity 

 

The proposed design would be simple and
[...]
om east to west, providing level access 
from the new lift shafts to all platforms. The existing footbridge connecting platform 5 and 
6 and the existing access bridge connecting platforms 1 and 4 would be removed after 
the completion of the proposed works and new canopies would be installed to cover the 
gaps. 

88 Given the proposed location and based on the assessment below that followed the local 
meeting that the Council held between Network Rail and local residents, Officers are 
satisfied that the proposed footbridge would not have any adverse impact on 
neighbouring amenity and is not capable of modification due to its long span and the 
potential clashing with other parts of the station. 

Page 26

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Ramp to connect platforms 4 and 5  

89 The proposed ramped access route would link platforms 4 and 5 and it would not be 
visible from the neighbouring properties. As such it would not cause any harmful visual 
impact on the neighbouring dwellings.  

90 Officers have assessed the development against any harm and have concluded that 
there would not be any harmful impact on amenity through the built form. Any concerns 
will be secured by condition.  

91 A number of concerns has been received regarding the ‘Access for All’ scheme at Hither 
Green and its impact on the amenity of the neighbouring properties.  

92 Network Rail states in the submitted Cover Letter that in order to minimise the visual 
impact on neighbouring properties, the vertical bridge circulation has been moved as 
close as possible to the platforms. There is a standard height of lift shafts, and the height 
of the structure has been determined by train clearance.  

93 Furthermore, during the virtual Local Meeting, Network Rail confirmed that the minimum 
vertical
[...]
ruption.  

107 Regarding the pilling activities, Network Rail would use the pressing type pilling which is 
considered to create the least noise and vibration in order to reduce the levels of 
disruption for the neighbouring properties and to minimise disruption to the operation of 
the station itself. In addition, surveys would be conducted to the structural integrity of the 
neighbouring properties in order to ensure that the proposed construction works would 
not cause any damages to the buildings. Network Rail will send notification letters to the 
neighbouring properties before any activities that would cause nuisance.  

108 The Council’s Highways Authority has requested that Network Rail should provide an 
outline construction management plan, to provide suitable mitigation methods where and 

Page 29

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

if required for the surrounding highway network. A construction management plan would 
be secured by condition.  

Safety/Security and Lighting  

109 CCTV and lighting would be introduced at the new entrances to provide additional 
security and help prevent any antisocial behaviour. In addition, a new footpath on the toe 
of the embankment on Fernbrook Road side is proposed to be introduced leading to the 
existing station entrance. The proposed footpath would feature additional lighting and is 
considered to be an improvement to the current excluded and dark side of this road.  

110 During the virtual local meeting, Network Rail confirmed that the lighting at street level 
would be compliant with the local authority standards to meet the minimum lux levels 
and to minimise the impact on neighbouring amenity. The proposed lighting would be in 
the form of LED fittings either on columns or attached to the structure. The proposed 
s
[...]

And so we've had the experts out there looking for all the different types of fauna and flora. 

There's been a PEA which is a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal carried out and it hasn't 

identified any protected species of any kind. That's on the embankments ending the triangle 

in the centre and biodiversity count has been carried out and calculations have been done in 

the background and the report that will come back to us soon would tell us what we need to 

put back in to make sure that any losses kept on absolute minimum. We do need to cut 

down vegetation and trees on the embankments. We can't plant trees on completion 

because those said trees, their roots will damage and undermine the new street entrances 

we're putting in. So it will be green, it will be vegetated, but it won't be trees on the 

embankment. 

Councillor Eva Kestner  

Anuk, did you want to add anything to that? 

Anuk Perera 

Not really. I think Darren has covered it alright.  

Councillor Eva Kestner  

Excellent. Thanks. So, the next questions is ‘Why has Network Rail already begun to cut 

down trees further along Springbank Road?’ 

Ashley Darren  

Obviously, this scheme entails quite a lot of work. Construction-wise, there's lots of surveys 

that need to be carried out. There are high voltage electrical cables, the cables that actually 

supply the electricity for the trains to run. They actually sit on the embankments on both 

sides of the railway which we were unaware of to tell the truth until we started doing our 

survey work. Further investigation has led to find out that there's a leak, believe it or not. The 

oil feeder somewhere on that Springbank Road side. So some trees and vegetation have 

been cleared all the way along at the sort of the middle of the bank and the top of the bank 

to try and expose that HP route and let the survey and any potential repairs to be carried out.  

Councillor Eva Kestner  

Page 43



Those were the two questions in that categor

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Suzannah Clarke (Chair), Peter Bernards, Will Cooper, 
Mark Ingleby, Jack Lavery, Aliya Sheikh and James-J Walsh 
 
MEMBER(S) OF THE COMMITTEE JOINIGN THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors 
Jacq Paschoud, and John Paschoud.    
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: from Councillor Louise Krupski. 
 
OFFICER(S) PRESENT IN PERSON: Head of Development Management, Senior 
Planning Lawyer, and Senior Committee Manager. 
 
OFFICER(S) PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Planning Officer. 
 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee 
held on 6 October 2022 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. HITHER GREEN RAILWAY STATION, STAPLEHURST ROAD, LONDON, SE13 
5NB 
 
3.1 The Committee received an illustrative presentation of the report by the 

Planning Officer, with a suggestion that it should agree the recommendation 
therein.   

 
3.2 In considering the report, the Committee understood that the application 

was brought for consideration following the Council’s consent to quash the 
earlier decision granted on 22 April 2022 relating to the proposals.  

   
3.3 Councillor Suzannah Clarke, Chair of the Committee, invited the agent for 

the applicant to address the meeting, who introduced herself as the 
Business Development and Sponsorship Director of Network Rail for the 
Southern Region.   

 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.3.1 The agent for the applicant asked the Committee to approve the officer’s 
recommendation in the report, and she outlined the rationale for, and 
benefits of the proposals as follows: 

 

 That Network Rail was managing an on-going programme of railway 
station accessibility enhancements as part of the Government’s wider 
transport improvement strategy. 

 That in 2018, Hither Green Railway Station was prioritised as one of 
the 73 stations for accessibility and improvement funding, hence the 
application for planning permission to undertake the construction 
works. 

 That Southeastern Railway, the operator of Hither Green Railway 
station had been involved in the process throughout the process, and 
that feedback from consultations with residents had been useful in the 
formulation of the proposals. 

 That the bespoke design to be implemented, in consultation with 
landscape consultants and the local community, would be sympathetic 
to the environment. 

 That the improvements would be implemented in ways to benefit 
existing and potential users of the station. 

 That the proposals aimed to deliver an obstacle-free accessible route 
from the station entrance to the platforms, lifts, and ramps.  The 
associated works would include a new foot bridge, nature reserves, 
and clear sign-postings to make connections and interconnections at 
platform levels easier for all passengers. 

 
3.3.2 In response to questions raised, the agent for the applicant and her 

colleagues reiterated to the Committee that the aim of the project remained 
that the step-free improvement should be delivered in ways to benefit all 
users of the station, including those interchanging across platforms. 

 
3.3.3 The Committee noted further responses by the agent to the applicant as 

follows: 
 

 That observations had highlighted that about 20% to 25% of current 
users were experiencing some form of disability.  Thus, it was likely 
that those users, and parents with small children would benefit 
substantially from the improvements. 

 That the design allowed for the existing footbridge to be retained 
during construction works. 

 The platform levels would remain as existing. 

 That the proposed footbridge would provide access to all the train 
lines, and onto the platforms.   

 That steps had been taken for a decision to plant saplings in specific 
areas on the proposed site in ways that would prevent leaves from 
clogging the rail lines. 

 That the project plan included a decision to replace the foliage to make 
space for the construction to take place.  However, as part of the 
improvements, saplings would be spread across the site, with 



 

 
 
 

3 

greenery on both sides of the embankment to enhance the biodiversity 
and the nature reserves at and around Hither Green Station environs. 

 
3.4 The Committee also noted submissions made by two residents who 

informed that they were living in the Hither Green area and were in support 
of the proposals.  The residents asked the Committee to approve the 
recommendation in the report, and they advised as follows: 

 

 That most people living in the Hither Green area welcomed the 
proposed improvements because they were not car owners, and 
therefore relied significantly on the use of public transportation. 

 That objections in the report about colour scheme should be 
considered as a personal preference and should be part of the 
planning application consideration. 

 That the proposed step-free access would address major concerns 
expressed by passengers using mainline stations across the country 
relating to trips, slips, and falls on stairs, particularly those with 
physical limitations, those carrying various types of luggages, and 
parents travelling with young children. 

 That residents were pleased to learn that the existing step would be 
retained, and that, together with the new ones to be erected, would 
help spread footfall across the different stairs, thereby providing ease 
of connectivity and inter-changes across the platforms. 

 
3.5 Another resident who addressed the meeting echoed statements made in 

support of the proposals, advising the Committee: 
 

 That she welcomed the fact that the proposed improvements would not 
only deliver a safe environment for all users of the station, but that 
reliance on the use of car would be substantially reduced. 

 That she endorsed views that local people with relatives who had 
health and disability challenges, and parents with young children would 
benefit substantially after implementation of the works. 

 That the passenger experience could be further enhanced if the 
following were considered as part of the proposals: 
o   That Network Rail should arrange for regular in-person meetings 

with residents to enable them to voice any concerns they might 
have during construction works on the proposed site. 

o   That the Network Rails should ensure the areas around the 
embankment benefit with as much greenery as would be possible. 

o   That Network Rail should ensure a seamless blend of new and 
existing structures in the environmental surrounds. 

o   That Network Rail should consider whether the original ‘living’ wall 
stipulation could be re-integrated into the project plan. 

o   That Network Rail should take steps to ensure that implementation 
of the project provide clear pathways for passengers in and 
around areas with lifts. 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

3.6   In its deliberations the Committee: 
 

 Welcomed clarifications by the agents to the applicant about the 
implementation of saplings, greenery, and the overall ecological and 
nature reserves aspects of the project to be delivered. 

 Noted confirmation by the Planning Officer that the design quality 
would be secured by a condition. 

 Expressed a view that it would be inappropriate for Members to add 
new conditions or review proposals related to a prior approval planning 
application request. 

 Suggested that agents for Network Rail who were present at the 
meeting could consider ongoing collaborations with residents during 
the construction phase of the project. 

 
RESOLVED unanimously  

 

 To GRANT planning permission for prior approval to construct a new 
footbridge with lifts and staircases, new entrances to Fernbrook Road, and 
Springbank Road, SE13, together with the removal of existing footbridges 
and canopy infill at Hither Green Station, SE13, subject to conditions and 
informatives outlined in the report. 

 


